RUSTIC EPOXY RESIN CONSOLE TABLE

MUHAMMAD AMMAR BIN BADRUDDIN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2022



ABSTRACT

RUSTIC EPOXY RESIN CONSOLE TABLE

This final year project was focused on the use of rustic wood slab with combination
of epoxy resin that can enhance the appearance of the product design with an
aesthetic look. As a result, this research was completed by designing and creating a
console table that is more contemporary and unique as it should be. Due to the use
of epoxy, it also can prevent decay and defect in wood and provide a long-lasting
usage. Moreover, this design style is becoming more common among the younger
generation and is currently the furniture design trend. The goal of this research is to
produce a console table from acacia mangium wood slab in combination of epoxy
resin. This aims to address several problems, including the design of tables
especially console table in the furniture market which became far too plain and less
in character. Nowadays, the raw materials used to make tables should be varied,
including combinations of wood with a cheaper option mixed with metal, as well
as plastic. As a result, the product was successfully designed and produced. Thus.
a set of questionnaires was distributed to 150 respondents at different gender, age
and profession. The characteristics evaluated by the respondents include material
used, design, marketing and customers satisfaction.

il



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

First and foremost, Alhamdulillah, all praise to Allah for whom with His willing
gives me the most precious opportunity to complete this thesis and for giving me
the tranquillity of mind to handle all the obstacles and difficulties in finishing this
Final Year Project properly.

A special thanks to my dedicated supervisor, Madam Ts. Junaiza Binti Haji Ahmad
Zaki, co-supervisor, Madam Norashikin Binti Kamarudin for the help, guidance,
supervision and enthusiasm throughout the whole process of completing this thesis
and the construction of Rustic Epoxy Resin Console Table.

Most importantly, [ would like to give my gratitude to my parents,

for their never-ending encouragement
and faith in me and allowed me to be as ambitious as [ wanted. Thank you, for the
prayers to me was what sustained me thus far.

Lastly, I am very grateful for my friends that supported especially my classmate
from AS2476A. Also, I would like to thank all the lecturers that teaches me, staff
who helped me and every person that either directly or indirectly involved in my
Final Year Project. Thank you very much.

Muhammad Ammar Bin Badruddin
(2020452836)

il



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ABSTRACT iii
ABSTRAK iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF PLATES viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ix
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 General 1
1.2 Problem statement 5
1.3 Significant of study 5
1.4  Objective 6
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 7
2.1 Furniture Industry 7
2.2 Furniture Design 8
2.2.1 Rustic Design 9

2.2.2  Aesthetic Design 10

2.3 Finishing Properties 11
2.4 Anthropometrics 13
2.5 Ergonomics 14
2.6 Console Table 15
2.7 Wood species of Acacia Mangium 16
2.8 Metal 17
2.9  Thermosetting Resin 18
2.9.1 Epoxy Resin 19
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 21
3.1 Introduction 21
3.2 Materials 21
33 Product Design Process 21
3.3.1 Collection Information 23

3.3.2 Problem Identification 23

3.3.3 Research Analysis 23

3.3.4 Design Process 24

3.3.5 Mock-up Building 26

3.3.6 Prototype Construction 27

v



3.4

3.3.7 Prototype Analysis

3.3.8 Prototype Confirmation
3.3.9 Production

Product Manufacturing Process
3.4.1 Raw Material Preparation
3.4.2 Manufacturing

3.43 Assemble

3.4.4 Finishing

3.4.5 Finished Product

3.4.6 Product Evaluation

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

4.6

Introduction
Reliability Analysis
Demographic Analysis
Descriptive Analysis
Comparative Analysis
4.5.1 Gender

452 Age

4.5.3 Profession
Correlation Analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2

Conclusion
Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

27
28
28
29
29
30
31
31
32
33

34
34
35
36
37
41
41
42
43
44

46
46
47

48
52
64





