RUSTIC EPOXY RESIN CONSOLE TABLE

MUHAMMAD AMMAR BIN BADRUDDIN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2022

ABSTRACT

RUSTIC EPOXY RESIN CONSOLE TABLE

This final year project was focused on the use of rustic wood slab with combination of epoxy resin that can enhance the appearance of the product design with an aesthetic look. As a result, this research was completed by designing and creating a console table that is more contemporary and unique as it should be. Due to the use of epoxy, it also can prevent decay and defect in wood and provide a long-lasting usage. Moreover, this design style is becoming more common among the younger generation and is currently the furniture design trend. The goal of this research is to produce a console table from acacia mangium wood slab in combination of epoxy resin. This aims to address several problems, including the design of tables especially console table in the furniture market which became far too plain and less in character. Nowadays, the raw materials used to make tables should be varied, including combinations of wood with a cheaper option mixed with metal, as well as plastic. As a result, the product was successfully designed and produced. Thus. a set of questionnaires was distributed to 150 respondents at different gender, age and profession. The characteristics evaluated by the respondents include material used, design, marketing and customers satisfaction.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

First and foremost, Alhamdulillah, all praise to Allah for whom with His willing gives me the most precious opportunity to complete this thesis and for giving me the tranquillity of mind to handle all the obstacles and difficulties in finishing this Final Year Project properly.

A special thanks to my dedicated supervisor, Madam Ts. Junaiza Binti Haji Ahmad Zaki, co-supervisor, Madam Norashikin Binti Kamarudin for the help, guidance, supervision and enthusiasm throughout the whole process of completing this thesis and the construction of Rustic Epoxy Resin Console Table.

Most importantly, I would like to give my gratitude to my parents,
for their never-ending encouragement
and faith in me and allowed me to be as ambitious as I wanted. Thank you, for the
prayers to me was what sustained me thus far.

Lastly, I am very grateful for my friends that supported especially my classmate from AS2476A. Also, I would like to thank all the lecturers that teaches me, staff who helped me and every person that either directly or indirectly involved in my Final Year Project. Thank you very much.

Muhammad Ammar Bin Badruddin (2020452836)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABS ABS ACK TAB LIST LIST LIST	Page iii iv iii iv vi vii viii ix	
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	General	1
1.2	Problem statement Significant of study	5 5
1.3	Significant of study	
1.4	Objective	6
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1	-	7
2.2	C	8
	2.2.1 Rustic Design	9
	2.2.2 Aesthetic Design	10
2.3	\mathcal{E}	11
2.4	±	13
2.5 2.6	Ergonomics Console Table	14 15
2.7	Wood species of <i>Acacia Mangium</i>	16
2.8	Metal	17
2.9	Thermosetting Resin	18
2.9	2.9.1 Epoxy Resin	19
CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	21
3.1	Introduction	21
3.2	Materials	21
3.3	Product Design Process	21
	3.3.1 Collection Information	23
	3.3.2 Problem Identification	23
	3.3.3 Research Analysis	23
	3.3.4 Design Process	24
	3.3.5 Mock-up Building	26
	3.3.6 Prototype Construction	27

	3.3.7	Prototype Analysis	27
	3.3.8	Prototype Confirmation	28
	3.3.9	Production	28
3.4	Produ	29	
	3.4.1	Raw Material Preparation	29
	3.4.2	Manufacturing	30
	3.4.3	Assemble	31
		Finishing	31
	3.4.5	Finished Product	32
	3.4.6	Product Evaluation	33
CTT 1.1		DEGLET AND DAGGEGGGAONG	2.4
		RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS	34
4.1	Introd		34
4.2		ility Analysis	35
4.3	Demographic Analysis		36 37
4.4		Descriptive Analysis	
4.5		arative Analysis	41
		Gender	41
		Age	42
		Profession	43
4.6	Correl	ation Analysis	44
CHAI	PTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	46
5.1	Concl	usion	46
5.2	Recon	nmendation	47
CITE	D DEF	EDENICES	40
CITED REFERENCES			48 52
APPENDICES CURDICULUM VITAE			52
CURRICULUM VITAE			64